The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 14 

SECTION 1.(a)  NC Pre-K Expansion. – There is appropriated from the General 15 

Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and 16 

Early Education, the sum of ninety million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($90,250,000) in 17 

recurring funds for the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to continue implementing the prekindergarten 18 

program (NC Pre-K). These funds shall be used to increase the number of slots available in the 19 

program to 10,000 over the next three years as follows:

[...]

the fiscal biennium for administrative expenses associated with implementing the provisions of 26 

this section. 27 

SECTION 1.(b)  There is appropriated from the Economic Development Reserve 28 

Fund in the Department of Commerce and available ARPA funds to the Division of Child 29 

Development and Early Education (DCDEE) the sum of six million eight hundred thousand 30 

dollars ($6,800,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to 31 

administer a grant program for childcare facilities, new or existing, in census tracts where the 32 

ratio of children under 5 to licensed child care providers exceeds 3:1. Childcare facilities with 33 

20-49 children are eligible to receive a grant of up to one hundred fifty thousand dollars 34 

($150,000); 50-74 up to three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000); 75 or more up to five 35 

hundred thousand dollars ($500,000); and family childcare homes up to fifty thousand dollars 36 

($50,000). Grant recipients shall provide a fifteen percent (15%) match and shall commit to 1

[...]

Of the funds appropriated in this act, the sum of three 2 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000) in each fiscal year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium 3 

shall be used to employ one full-time program manager and two full-time specialists and the sum 4 

of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) may be used for technical assistance. DCDEE 5 

shall consult with the Department of Commerce in administering the grant program. 6 

SECTION 1.(c)  The Division of Child Development and Early Education shall 7 

coordinate with other appropriate divisions in the Department of Health and Human Services to 8

[...]

deduction shall be increased by $500; for an infant under twelve months, by $500; for a child in 4 

a childcare desert, by $250. 5 

SECTION 2.(d)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 6 

Health and Human Services the sum of twenty-two million nine hundred thousand dollars 7 

($22,900,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to provide funds to 8 

on-site childcare providers to construct new and renovate existing childcare facilities and to 9 

provide childcare subsidies to employees of the providers. These funds shall be available only to 10

[...]

providers with 10 or more employees. 11 

SECTION 3.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund and the Child Care 12 

and Development Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child 13 

Development and Early Education, the sum of nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($950,000) in 14 

recurring funds for each fiscal year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to enhance the 15 

compensation paid to educators in licensed childcare facilities. The supplement shall be provided 16 

to educators who work a minimum of 30 hours each week and shall be allocated as follow:

[...]

reimbursement differentials. 27 

SECTION 3.(c)  There is appropriated from the General Fund and the Child Care 28 

and Development Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child 29 

Development and Early Education, the sum of one million eight hundred thousand dollars 30 

($1,800,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to administer a mentorship 31 

program for childcare providers seeking a star-level increase. Mentors shall have at least five or 32 

more years' experience working in a 4- or 5-star childcare facility and shall hold at a minimum a 33 

bachelor's degree. 34 

SECTION 4.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund and the Child Care 35 

and Development Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child 36 

Development and Early Education, the sum of two million eight hundred thousand dollars 37 

($2,800,000) in nonrecurring funds for each fiscal year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to 38 

provide retention bonuses to full-time childcare facility employees in licensed facilities. An 39 

employee with two years of service is eligible for a bonus of $1,000 each year;

[...]

20 years of service $10,000 each year. 42 

SECTION 4.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund and the Child Care 43 

and Development Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Child 44 

Development and Early Education, the sum of two million eight hundred thousand dollars 45 

($2,800,000) in nonrecurring funds for each fiscal year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to 46 

administer a professional development program for childcare workers. The program shall include 47 

providing career advise to childcare workers, professional development programs, leadership 48